# EUROPEAN UNION CIVIL SERVICE TRIBUNAL

Judgment of the Civil Service Tribunal (3rd Chamber) of 15 June 2011 — de Brito Sequeira Carvalho v Commission

(Case F-17/05 REV)

(Civil service — Application for revision of a judgment — No new facts — Application inadmissible)

(2011/C 252/98)

Language of the case: French

#### **Parties**

Applicant: José Antonio de Brito Sequeira Carvalho (Brussels, Belgium) (represented by: N. Kanyonga Mulumba and M. Boury, lawyers)

Defendant: European Commission (represented by: D. Martin, Agent)

#### Re:

Action by the applicant for revision of a judgment delivered by the Third Chamber of the Civil Service Tribunal on 13 December 2006 in Case F-17/05

### Operative part of the judgment

The Tribunal:

- 1. Dismisses the application as inadmissible;
- 2. Orders Mr. de Brito Sequeira Carvalho to pay all the costs.

Judgment of the Civil Service Tribunal (Third Chamber) of 14 December 2010 — Michail v Commission

(Case F-67/05 RENV)

(Staff case — Officials — Referral back to the Tribunal after setting aside — Career development report — 2003 appraisal exercise — Action for annulment — Action for damages)

(2011/C 252/99)

Language of the case: French

#### **Parties**

Applicant: Christos Michail (Brussels, Belgium) (represented by: C. Meïdanis, lawyer)

Defendant: European Commission (represented by: initially J. Currall and K. Herrmann, agents, then by J. Currall and K. Herrmann, agents, and by E. Bourtzalas and I. Antypas, lawyers)

#### Re

Application for the annulment of the applicant's career development report for the appraisal period from 1 April 2003 to 31 December 2003 and a claim for damages (formerly T-284/05) — Case T-49/08 P referred back after appeal.

### Operative part of the judgment

The Tribunal:

- annuls Mr Michail's career development report for the period from 1 April to 31 December 2003;
- orders the European Commission to pay Mr Michail damages of EUR 1 000;
- 3. orders the European Commission to pay the costs.

Judgment of the Civil Service Tribunal (Second Chamber) of 14 April 2011 — Irmantas Šimonis v Commission

(Case F-113/07) (1)

(Staff case — Officials — Inter-institutional transfer — Lawyer-linguist — Substitution of grounds — Requirement of a minimum length of service)

(2011/C 252/100)

Language of the case: Lithuanian

## **Parties**

Applicant: Irmantas Šimonis (Luxembourg, Luxembourg) (represented by: V. Vilkas, lawyer)

Defendant: European Commission (represented by: A. Steiblytė and K. Hermann, acting as Agents)

Intervener in support of the applicant: Republic of Lithuania (represented by: D. Kriaučiūnas and E. Matulionytė, acting as Agents)

#### Re:

Annulment of the Commission's decision whereby, during the selection procedure for filling a post forming the subject-matter of vacancy notice no COM/2007/142, it declined to request the transfer of the applicant to the Commission and removed him from the selection procedure.